
Contact: Richard Jefferies   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Richard.jefferies@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 10 /10/ 2016  
 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Date: Monday, 17 October 2016 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair of the Cabinet), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R 

Jeavons, R Poole, J Richards, R Truman, and M Whitcutt.  
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda Welsh Version/ Cymraeg  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

5   WAO Corporate Assessment - Review of Progress and Corporate 
Assessment Follow-up Recommendations 2015-16  (Pages 15 - 68) 
 

All Wards 

6   WAO Financial Resilience Review  (Pages 69 - 98) 
 

All Wards 

7   Year-end Performance Analysis for 2015/16  (Pages 99 - 114) 
 

All Wards 

8   5 Year Welsh Language Strategy  (Pages 115 - 142) 
 

All Wards 

9   Work Programme  (Pages 143 - 148) 
 

All Wards 

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
To  consider whether to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that its 
consideration involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the Local Government Act 1972 and the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure 
 

 

11   City Centre Regeneration Update   
 

All Wards 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Cysylltwch â:  Richard Jefferies, Prif Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
E-bost: richard.jefferies@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 10/10/16 

Agenda 
Cabinet 
 

 
Dyddiad: 17/10/16 
 
Amser: 11:00 am   
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 - Y Ganolfan Ddinesig   
 
At: Cynghorwyr  D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles,  D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

R Poole, J Richards, R Truman, M Whitcutt  

 
Eitem  Wardiau Dan 

Sylw 
 

1  Agenda Cym 
 

 

2   Ymddiheuriadau 
 

 

3 
 
4  

Datganiadau Diddordeb  
 
Cofnodion   
 

 

5 
 
6 

SAC: Asesu corfforaethol 
 
SAC: Gwydnwch ariannol 

Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 

7  Dadansoddiad o berfformiad Pob Ward 
 

8 
 
9  
 
10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11       
 
 

Strategaeth iaith Gymraeg 
 
Rhaglen Waith   
 

Rhan 2:         Eitemau eithriedig neu gyfrinachol 

 

I ystyried a ddylid gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd wrth ystyried yr 

eitem(au) canlynol ar y sail y bydd yr ystyriaeth yn debygol o 

gynnwys datgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig neu gyfrinachol fel y'i 

diffinnir yn Atodlen 12 A o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a bod 

y gwaharddiad yn gorbwyso budd y cyhoedd o ran datgelu 
 
 
Adfywio canol y ddinas 

Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pob Ward 
 

    
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 12 September 2016 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, D Harvey, G Giles, R Poole, 

J Richards and R Truman 
 
In Attendance: Mr W Godfrey (Chief Executive); Mr M Nicholson and Ms B Owen (Strategic 

Directors) ; Mr G Price ( Head of Law & Standards) Mr M Rushworth ( Head of 
Finance) ; and Mr R Cornwall (Head of People & Business Change)  

 
Apologies: Councillors R Jeavons and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest by Cabinet Members  
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 July 2016 were confirmed as a true 
record by the Cabinet and signed by the Chair 
 

3 City Deal - Update and Memorandum of Understanding  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report informing Cabinet that in March of this year, the 
Council signed the outline city deal, which is an agreement between the 10 authorities of the 
Cardiff Capital City Region (CCCR), UK Government and Welsh Government.   
 
The deal outlines how all parties can work together to improve economic outcomes across 
the city region.  It also outlines the creation of an Infrastructure Investment Fund of £1.229bn 
which, if certain conditions
[...]
 Members spoke in favour of the proposals and agreed that consultation should take 
place on the proposals for further consideration by cabinet before a final recommendation 
was made to Council later in the year.  
 
Decisions: 
 
To agree the general principles set out in this report - that Council tax premiums on long-term 
empty dwellings be implemented from 1 April 2017, for such dwellings that have been empty 
for a period of at least 2 years - be put to public and stakeholder consultation and the results, 
along with the appropriate equality impact assessments, reported back to Cabinet with a 
view to making a recommendation to Council. 
 

15 Work Programme  
 
The Corporate Assessment suggested to the Council that it should consider strengthening 
committee work programming arrangements to ensure they are timely, meaningful, 
informative, and transparent, balanced, monitored, and joined up.  
 
In response to that suggestion, Cabinet had previously agreed that the Head of Democratic 
Services will regularly ask Chief Officers to update the Cabinet work programme and an 
update will be reported to Cabinet each month. 
 
An updated work programme suggested by Chief Officers was discussed. This was, of 
course, a working document and will be subject to change.   
 
 
 

Page 13



 

Decision: 
 
To adopt the suggested programme and provide an update at the next meeting  
 

 
The meeting terminated at 13:15 
 

Page 14



 

Report 
Cabinet  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  7th October 2016 
 
Item No:     
 

Subject Review of progress in addressing the Corporate Assessment and Corporate Assessment 

Follow-up recommendations 2015/16 

 

Purpose To present Cabinet with the Wales Audit Office Review of progress in addressing the 

Corporate Assessment and Corporate Assessment Follow-up recommendations 2015/16 
 

Author  Chief Executive 

 

Ward All 

 

Summary The Review of progress in addressing the Corporate Assessment and Corporate 

Assessment Follow-up recommendations presents the Wales Audit Office assessment of 
the Council’s progress in addressing recommendations made in the full Corporate 
Assessment of the Council in 2013 and the Review that took place in 2014/15. 

 
The full Corporate Assessment 2013 examined the council’s capability to deliver its 
priorities and improved outcomes for citizens. In the Corporate Assessment Review 
2014/15 the Wales Audit Office considered whether the council had made good progress 
in addressing the Recommendations and Proposals for Improvement made since the full 
Corporate Assessment report was published. 
 
The review of progress made in 2015/16 has reduced the number of recommendations to 
4 and there are 3 proposals for improvement.   The WAO has determined that ‘The 
Council has made progress against all the recommendations made in our Corporate 
Assessment follow-up report, but some further work remains to ensure these are 
addressed fully’ 

 
This report also contains the WAO’s final report (appendix 2) as well as the Council’s 
Statement of response to the Recommendations made in the Corporate Assessment 
required under section 20 of the Local Government Measure 2009. Proposed 
accountability and monitoring arrangements for the implementation of recommendations 
and proposals for improvement are also included (appendix 1). 
 

Proposal Cabinet are requested to: 

 Accept the findings of the Auditor General in his Review of progress in addressing 
the Corporate Assessment and Corporate Assessment Follow-up 
recommendations 

 To endorse the Statement of Response to the Recommendations 
 To endorse the accountability and monitoring arrangements for the 

implementation of recommendations and proposals for improvement 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 To receive quarterly monitoring reports on the progress towards recommendations 
and proposals for improvement 

 
Action by  Chief Executive, Strategic Directors and Head of Service 

 

Timetable immediate 

 
This report was pr
[...]
ice have completed a 
review of all Welsh Local Authorities ‘Financial Resilience’ arrangements. This followed some of 
their concerns, across Wales, about the rigour and robustness of Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plans and ability to deliver on budgeted savings which culminated in their national 
report  “The financial resilience of Councils in Wales” in April 2015 . 

The review focussed on:

 Financial Planning arrangements
 Financial Control arrangements, including delivery of savings
 Financial Governance arrangements

For each of the above areas, the WAO gave a risk rating following their review – based on the 
following;

LOW Arrangements are adequate (or better) with few shortcomings in systems, 
process or information. Impact on the authorities’ ability to deliver its financial 
plan may be minimal. 

MEDIUM There are some shortcomings in systems, process or information that may 
affect the authorities’ ability to deliver the desired outcomes of its financial 
plan. 

HIGH There are significant shortcomings in systems, process or information and/or 
there is a real risk of the authorities’ financial plan not delivering the desired 
outcomes. 

2. They undertook their assessments and reported on findings locally, across Wales and here in 
Newport between May 2015 and January 2016. The work focused on the delivery of 2014/15 
saving plans and the 2015/16 financial planning period. Each Council in Wales has their own 
separate report on findings and an assessment on each of the themes above and in due course, 
the Welsh Audit Office will issue a national report, highlighting key, common issues and other 
points of interest. 

The topic is also now going to be re-run each year given the importance of good financial 
planning and management in a period of significant financial challenge, but Councils will not be 
risk assessed, like this first review.

FINDINGS

3. The full report is attached as Appendix One. In summary, the report highlights:

(i) on-going improvements made over the last few years, including:

 Improved financial planning arrangements, including a clear vision through its future
service delivery strategy ‘Newport 2020’

 Improvements to its medium term financial planning
 Greater transparency on reserves
 More robust business cases
 Robust processes through Change/Efficiency programme and Directorate Boards on 

managing the financial position

Page 70



 Sound financial governance arrangements at an officer level

(ii) Some weaknesses, including:

 Further work required to balance its medium term financial plan
 Strengthening the link between the financial plans / business cases and the Council’s key 

priorities / improvement plans
 Mixed track record in delivering cross-cutting saving plans 
 Development of a reserves policy to support use and maintenance of these
 Development of a policy on fees/charges
 Scrutiny committees do not receive budget monitoring information and monitoring of 

savings delivered to hold officers to account
 Making  the budget consultation easier to engage with and easier to understand business 

cases
 Engagement of members, including scrutiny’s earlier in financial planning process

4. In terms of the risk rating, all three areas were assessed as ‘Medium’.  The risk rating has been 
the subject of numerous conversations with Welsh Audit Office. The following are key points to 
note:

(i) The lack of a balanced medium term financial plan means that the best rating on the financial 
planning area can only be a’ medium’. Following discussions, the report now acknowledges 
this is the positon in most Welsh Local Authorities (and would also be the case across the 
UK) and the on-going lack of information on medium term funding support from WG is a 
significant barrier to this. 

(ii) In the area of financial control, the Authority has balanced, and under-spent it’s budget over last 3 
years or so and fully understands why. It has capacity to fund change through its Invest t
[...]
sis of our performance measures is undertaken. Performance in 15/16 

show; 
  

 55% have performed better than target. 

 52.5% of our service plan measures have performed better than last year. 

 40% of our service plan measures have performed better than Wales average. 
 
It is important to note that these comparator figures do not take into consideration the 
potential impacts of financial position, population demographics or service demands. 
Newport Council has historically low levels of spending.  Currently, we spend £7.4m per year 
less than the Council ‘Standard Spending Assessment’ (SSA) – that amount deemed by WG 
required to provide ‘standard’ level of services to its residents.  Our net budget is only 97.3% 
of our SSA level. 
  

 

Proposal To note the contents of the report 

 
Action by  Strategic Directors, Heads of Service 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Chief Executive 
   Strategic Directors 
   Heads of Service 

 
 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



Background 
For the last 10 years analysis of performance has been conducted in a similar way. The analysis detailed 
below gives the performance outturns for 2015/16. The analysis includes comparisons against other Welsh 
cities and Wales average. 
 
This report gives highlights of performance of service areas against the indicators in their service plans for 
15/16.  The performance of National Strategic Indicators (NSI’s) and Public Accountability Measures 
(PAM’s) is also analysed. 
 
Figures are correct as at 6th September 2016. 
 
Financial Summary 
There are no financial implications to this report. 
 
Risks 
There are no risks to this report; each measure is monitored through service planning.  Each service plan 
identifies any risk associated with each service area. 
 
Links to Council Policies and Priorities 
This report supports the administration’s priorities. 
 
Options Available 
 

1. To note the contents of this report. 
2. To igno
[...]
uding the Western Mail and on the LGDU 
website.   
 
Newport has continued to improve performance in national measures despite a backdrop of budget cuts and limited resources.  The improvements reflect significant 
efforts made in service areas within the Council.  It is important to note that these comparator figures do not take into consideration the potential impacts of financial 
position, population demographics or service demands.  Newport Council has historically low levels of spending.  Currently, we spend £7.4m per year less than the Council 
‘Standard Spending Assessment’ (SSA) – that amount deemed by WG required to provide ‘standard’ level of services to its residents.  Our net budget is only 97.3% of our 
SSA level. 
 
Newport’s Performance 2015/16 
Overall Summary of Performance 
In 2015/16 the council has continued to improve in 52.5% (21 out of 40) of 
national measures and 7.5% (4) measure remained the same.   
 
These figures combined show that 60% of national measures have either 
improved or remained the same. 
 
Regular monitoring of performance throughout the year by Heads of Service 
and Cabinet Members has delivered improved services. 
 

 

NSI and PAM Performance 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

Better than Wales average data 43% 52% 40% 

Better than previous year 64% 71% 52.5% 

Better than target 68% 76% 55% 

P
age 103



P
age 104



Rate of Improvement 
The table below ranks Welsh authorities based on their year on year improvement relative to themselves.  Although Newport has continued to improve, Newport has 
dropped from 3rd most improved to a mid-table position (13th). 
 

Local Authority % Improvement year 
on year 
(13/14) 

Local Authority % Improvement year 
on year 
(14/15) 

Local Authority % Improvement year 
on year 
(15/16) 

Cardiff 73% Pembrokeshire 78.6% Rhondda Cynon Taf 72.5% 

Rhondda Cynon Taf 68% Monmouthshire 73.8% Cardiff 67.5% 

Torfaen 68% Newport 71.4% Powys 65.0% 

Conwy 66% Rhondda Cynon Taf 66.7% Bridgend 62.5% 

[...]
can use Welsh in all parts of life…’  

Proposed 5 year target for increasing or maintaining the percentage of Welsh 
speakers 

 
To increase the number of Newport pupils in Welsh medium education from 892 in 2016/17, to 1,250 or 
more in 2022/23.    
 
This represents a growth from 3.9% of the school age population to 5%.  The target is based on filling 
the reception classes of the 3 Welsh medium primary schools to their capacity of 107 places a year, for 
the next 5 years beginning in 2017/2018. 
 
Further work will be required in the city to increase the number of Welsh speakers in line with national 
targets.  The target setting requirement poses a challenge for Newport as Census figures may overstate 
the numbers of Welsh speakers, and furthermore, we do not have census figures at the beginning and 
end of the term of the Strategy (2017-2022).  Because of this we propose to set a target of growth in 
children and young people attending Welsh medium education. This is measurable and attainable. 
During consultation we may have to consider whether this target is challenging enough. 
 
NCC will be consulting on this 5 Year Welsh Language Strategy for Newport for two months. This is 
timely because it is in the same period as we consult on the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan for 
Newport, and the Welsh Government is consulting on their Welsh Government Draft Strategy – 1 Million 
Welsh Speakers by 2050.  The Strategy sets out how we are going to ‘to promote the Welsh language 
and to facilitate the use of the Welsh language.’ 
 
During the consultation period we will be engaging with people across Newport, with our partners, local 
and national organisations and council Members. The final Strategy will be taken to full Council for 
approval.   
 

Monitoring  
 
Certain governance arrangements are already in place for implementing the Welsh Education Strategic 
Plan (the WESP) through the Newport Welsh Education Forum and for implementing the Welsh 
Language St
[...]
les we want to see in 2050. This strategy and objectives will be considered in forming 
Newport City Council’s Wellbeing Objectives for March 2017 and the Public Service Board’s 
Plan, March 2018. 
 
This strategy will be revised regularly to reflect progress and to respond to the national 
Welsh language agenda. The council is in the early days of implementing the Welsh 
Language Standards and we will be learning about promoting the Welsh language and what 
works as we progress. Any changes that we make to the strategy will have appropriate 
governance and community involvement. 
 
We have identified 3 Welsh language priorities, under which we will have a number of Welsh 
language Objectives. Compliance with the Welsh Language Standards is already integrated 
in the council’s equality work, as one of the 9 Equality Objectives. 

  

Page 124



 

Page 4 of 20 
 

A draft Vision for the Welsh Language in Newport 

 

‘The people of Newport can use Welsh in all parts of life…’  

 

A proposed 5 year target for increasing the percentage of Welsh 

speakers 

 

Our target is:  

To increase the number of Newport pupils in Welsh medium education from 892 in 2016/17, 

to 1,250 or more in 2022/23.  

This represents a growth from 3.9% of the school age population to 5%.  

This is based on filling the reception classes of the 3 Welsh medium primary schools to their 

capacity of 107 places a year, for the next 5 years beginning in 2017/2018. 

 

Note:  

Further work will be required in the city to increase the number of Welsh speakers in line 

with national targets.  The target setting requirement poses a challenge for Newport as 

Census figures may overstate the numbers of Welsh speakers, and furthermore, we do not 

have census figures at the beginning and end of the term of the Strategy (2017-2022).  

Because of this we propose to set a target of growth in children and young people attending 

Welsh medium education. This is measurable and attainable. During c
[...]
pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/statistics/2013/130723-local-authority-population-projections-2011-based-en.pdf
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Welsh-Language/WelshSpeakers-by-LocalAuthority-Gender-DetailedAgeGroups-2011Census
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Welsh-Language/WelshSpeakers-by-LocalAuthority-Gender-DetailedAgeGroups-2011Census


This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Cabinet 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  17 October 2016 
 
Item No:     
 

Subject Work Programme 
 

Purpose To agree a work programme for 2016 

 

Author  Head of Democratic Services 

 

Ward All Wards 

 

Summary The Corporate Assessment suggests to the Council that it should consider strengthening 

committee work programming arrangements to ensure they are timely, meaningful, 
informative, and transparent, balanced, monitored, and joined up. 

 
 In response to that suggestion Cabinet agreed that each month the Head of Democratic 

Services will ask Chief Officers to update the Cabinet work programme and this update 
will be reported to Cabinet 

 
A work programme suggested by Chief Officers is attached. This is, of course, a working 
document and will be subject to change.   
 
It is important that the work programme for Cabinet and, in the case of Scrutiny 
Committees, the work programme for those committees are owned and prioritised by 
members. Regular reports on the programme will provide more opportunities for that to be 
done.  

 
 

Proposal To agree the proposed programme 

 
Action by  Head of Democratic Services 

 

Timetable Immediate  

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Chief Officers 
   Monitoring Officer 
   Head of Finance 
   Head of People and Business Change 

Page 143

Agenda Item 9



Background 
 
As mentioned in the summary above, the Corporate Assessment suggested to the Council that it should 
consider strengthening committee work programming arrangements to ensure they are timely, 
meaningful, informative, and transparent, balanced, monitored, and joined up. 
 
In response to that suggestion cabinet agreed that each month the Head of Democratic Services will ask 
Chief Officers to update the Cabinet work programme and this update will be reported to Cabinet 
 
This will then be used to help inform the Scrutiny Committee work programmes 
 
A work programme suggested by Chief Officers is attached. This is, of course, a working document and 
will be subject to change.  It is important that the work programme for Cabinet and, in the case of 
Scrutiny Committees, the work programme for those committees are owned and prioritised by members.  
 
Regular reports on the programme will provide more opportunities for that to be done.  
 
Financial Summary 
 
There is no direct cost to adopting a programme of work 
 
 
Risks 
 
 

Risk Impact  of 
Risk if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect 

Who is 
responsible for 
dealing with the 
risk? 

No action 
taken 

M L This work programming 
arrangements to ensure they 
are timely, meaningful, 
informative, and transparent, 
balanced, monitored, and 
joined up. 
 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

The process is 
not embraced 
by report 
authors and 
members 

M M If there is proliferation of 
unplanned or late items, the 
opportunity to ensure work 
programming is timely, 
meaningful, informative, and 
transparent, balanced, 
monitored, and joined up will 
diminish   

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

 
Links to Council Policies and Priorities 
 
These proposals will help the Council provide the best possible affordable service to members and will 
provide information to the public and elected members  
 
Options Available 
 

 To adopt the process and adopt or amend the work programme 

 To consider any alternative proposals raised by Cabinet members 

 To take no action 
 
 

Page 144



Preferred Option and Why 
 
To adopt the propo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 17 October 2016 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

J Richards, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 
  
In Attendance: Mr W Godfrey ( Chief Executive); Mr M Nicholson ( Strategic Director); Mr G D 

Price ( Head of Law and Regulation) ; Mr M Rushworth ( Head of Finance); Mr R 
Cornwall ( Head of People & Business Change)  

 
Apologies: Councillor R Poole 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest by cabinet members 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2016 were confirmed as a true record by 
the Cabinet  
 

3 WAO Corporate Assessment - Review of Progress and Corporate Assessment Follow-
up Recommendations 2015-16  
 
Colleagues from the Wales Audit Office presented a report which set out the outcomes of the 
Review of progress in addressing the Corporate Assessment and Corporate Assessment 
Follow-up recommendations. 
 
The Corporate Assessment in 2013 examined the council’s capability to deliver its priorities 
and improved outcomes for citizens. In the Corporate Assessment Review 2014/15 the 
Wales Audit Office considered whether the council had made good progress in addressing 
the recommendations and proposals for improvement made since the full Corporate 
Assessment report was published. 
 
The Cabinet was informed that the review of progress made in 2015/16 had reduced the 
number of recommendations to four and there were three proposals for improvement.   Good 
collective leadership was recognised by WAO colleagues and good examples were reported. 
Quality of performance data was improving. Workforce planning was improving and a 
positive staff survey was recognised. More needed to be done for a strategic workforce plan. 
The value of Scrutiny was now being recognised and further work needed to be done. The 
value of independent involvement at Scrutiny was raised by Cabinet Members.   
 
The WAO determined that ‘The Council has made progress against all the recommendations 
made in our Corporate Assessment follow-up report, but some further work remains to 
ensure these are addressed fully’ 



 

 
The Leader stated that the report was positive, whilst at the same time recognising room for 
improvement. Cabinet Members stressed that they took the WAO reporting very seriously 
and sought to addresses issues raised in detail. The Council continued to strive to improve 
despite changes in demographics and ongoing austerity. The Leader stated that 
improvement was against the background of the Council spending £7.4m per year less than 
the Council ‘Standard Spending Assessment’– the amount deemed as required to provide 
‘standard’ level of services to its residents. Newport also has one of the lowest Council Tax 
rates in the UK. 
 
Proposed accountability and monitoring arrangements for the implementation of 
recommendations and proposals for improvement were also set out in the report  
 
Decisions: 
 

I. To accept the findings of the Auditor General in his Review of progress in addressing 
the Corporate Assessment and Corporate Assessment Follow-up recommendations 

II. To endorse the Statement of Response to the Recommendations 
III. To endorse the accountability and monitoring arrangements for the implementation of 

recommendations and proposals for improvement 
IV. To receive quarterly monitoring reports on the progress towards recommendations 

and proposals for improvement 
 

 
4 WAO Financial Resilience Review  

 
Colleagues from the Wales Audit Office (WAO) presented a report which stated that as part 
of the 2015/16 Performance Audit work-plan, the WAO had completed a review of all Welsh 
Local Authorities ‘Financial Resilience’ arrangements. This followed some of their concerns, 
across Wales, about the rigour and robustness of Council’s Medium Term Financial Plans 
and ability to deliver on budgeted savings which culminated in their national report “The 
financial resilience of Councils in Wales” in April 2015.  
 
The review focussed on: Financial planning arrangements; financial control arrangements, 
including delivery of savings; and financial governance arrangements 
 
For each of the above areas, the WAO gave a risk rating following their review. The basis of 
the risk analysis was set out in the report to the Cabinet. The full report was presented to the 
Cabinet. The report highlighted on-going improvements made over the last few years and 
areas for improvement. In terms of the risk rating, all three areas mentioned above were 
assessed as ‘Medium’.   
 
The lack of a balanced medium term financial plan was highlighted by the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Resources. It meant that the best rating on the financial planning area can 
only be a’ medium’ score.  The WAO report acknowledged that this is the positon in most 
Welsh Local Authorities (and would also be the case across the UK) and the on-going lack of 
information on medium term funding support from Welsh Government was recognised as a 
significant barrier to balancing medium term plans   
 
Cabinet Members were informed that the Head of Finance and his accountancy team had 
considered the report, its findings and recommendations and had developed an action plan 
of improvements. The action plan was set out in full in the report. Cabinet Members were 
informed that some of the actions were ‘in progress’ anyhow and now already implemented. 
The recommendations in the report were useful and helped in the development of the action 
plan.  
 
 



 

Decisions: 
 
To approve the action Plan to address some of the key findings 
 
 

5 Year-end Performance Analysis for 2015/16  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced a report informing Cabinet that each year analysis of 
our performance measures is undertaken. The report showed: 
 

 55% of measures have performed better than target. 

 52.5% of our service plan measures have performed better than last year. 

 40% of our service plan measures have performed better than Wales’s average. 
 
A report prepared by the Head of People & Business Change stated that Newport had 
continued to improve performance in national measures despite a backdrop of budget cuts 
and limited resources. 
 
The improvements reflected significant efforts made in service areas within the Council.  It 
was important to note that these comparator figures do not take into consideration the 
potential impacts of financial position, population demographics or service demands. As 
mentioned earlier in the meeting, Newport Council has historically low levels of spending.  
Currently, we spend £7.4m per year less than the Council ‘Standard Spending Assessment’ 
(SSA)  
 
The Leader of the Council stated that Cabinet Members and Heads of Service would be 
asked to address areas where our assessment shows that improvement has slowed. The 
Leader stated that the aim of the Council and Cabinet remains to provide the best possible 
affordable services to the people of Newport and Cabinet Members and officers will strive to 
continue on our path of improvement in coming years.  
 
Performance management arrangements had been improved with regular monitoring by the 
Cabinet and Cabinet Members as well at officer level. The Authority had made its targets 
more difficult to achieve in an effort to push the organisation into improving services. Most 
indicators in the bottom quartile were improving. In terms of comparators, not all authorities 
were using consistent methods of measuring.  
 
Decisions: 
 
To note the contents of the report   
 
 

6 5 Year Welsh Language Strategy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources introduced a report informing the Cabinet 
that the Council is required to produce, and publish on the website, a five-year strategy that 
sets out proposals to promote the Welsh language and to facilitate the use of the Welsh 
language more widely in the area. 
 
A draft strategy was presented to the Cabinet. The Cabinet Member stated that the strategy 
will be further developed through consultation with partners and the community before being 
finalised and reported to Council. He informed Cabinet that the aim of the strategy is to 
‘promote the Welsh language and facilitate the use of the Welsh language. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that the proposed five – year target was to increase the number 
of Newport pupils in Welsh medium education from 892 in 2016/17, to 1,250 or more in 
2022/23.   This represented a growth from 3.9% of the school age population to 5%.  The 



 

target was based on filling the reception classes of the three Welsh medium primary schools 
to their capacity for the next 5 years. 
 
The Cabinet Member informed his colleagues that the strategy is required to include a target 
relating to Welsh speakers in Newport. He said the target focuses on the number of children 
attending Welsh medium education, as this is measurable and because we believe that we 
can influence this.  
 
Consultation would also take place on how to develop people’s opportunities to use Welsh 
throughout their lives although this is likely to take longer than 5 years.  
 
The strategy also considers language transfer in families, Welsh for the workplace and other 
aspects of planning. In this strategy we reference the Welsh Government’s aim in their draft 
strategy ‘1 Million Welsh Speakers by 2050’.. The strategy development also coincides with 
the development of the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan for Newport which will be out to 
consultation shortly.  
 
One of the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act’s seven wellbeing goals is ‘A Wales of 
vibrant cultures and thriving Welsh language.’ The Cabinet Member said that the strategy 
contributes to the council’s Future Generations work and will be considered in forming the 
Council’s Wellbeing Objectives for March 2017.  
 
The cabinet member explained that during the consultation period we will be engaging with 
people across Newport, with our partners, other organisations and Members. The final 
Strategy will be taken to full Council for approval.   Progress will be monitored through the 
annual reports, with full review at the end of the strategy term. 
 
Decisions: 
 
To approve the draft strategy for consultation purposes and receive a further report following 
the consultation process  
 

7 Work Programme  
 
The Corporate Assessment suggested to the Council that it should consider strengthening 
committee work programming arrangements to ensure they are timely, meaningful, 
informative, and transparent, balanced, monitored, and joined up.  
 
In response to that suggestion, Cabinet had previously agreed that the Head of Democratic 
Services will regularly ask Chief Officers to update the Cabinet work programme and an 
update will be reported to Cabinet each month. 
 
An updated work programme suggested by Chief Officers was discussed. This was, of 
course, a working document and will be subject to change.   
 
Decision: 
 
To adopt the suggested programme and provide an update at the next meeting  
 
 

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Decision: 
 
To exclude the press and public during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that its  consideration involved the likely disclosure of  exempt information as defined in 



 

schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
 

9 City Centre Regeneration Update  
 
Cabinet Members received a presentation which provided an update on progress in relation 
to the regeneration of the city centre 
 
Decisions: 
 

I. To agree proposed actions as required  
II. To receive a further update and to consider outstanding issues at a future meeting  

 
 
The meeting terminated at  1:10 pm  
 


